
AUSTRIA SUBAM 
Packaging confidence 

Ref: SUBAM/BSE/18/2025 Date: May 26, 2025 

To, 

The Manager (Listing), 

BSE Limited, 

P.J. Towers, 

Dalal Street, Mumbai — 400001 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

Subject: Outcome of Board Meeting - Submission of Audited Standalone and Consolidated 
Financial Statements along with Auditors Report for the half year and financial year ended 
March 31, 2025 under Regulation 30 and 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

BSE Scrip Code: 544267 

Ref: Letter No. Subam/BSE/16/2025 dated May21, 2025 

This has reference to our aforesaid intimation letter wherein, it was intimated that a Meeting of 
Board of Directors of the Company is scheduled to be held on Monday, May 26, 2025, inter alia 
to consider and approve the Audited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Statements of the 
Company along with the Auditors Report for the half year and financial year ended March 31, 
2025. 

In this regard, we wish to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company had at its 
Meeting held today (i.e. May 26, 2025), approved the aforesaid Financial Results. Further, M/s. 
CNGSN & Associates LLP,(Firm Registration Number 004915S/S200036), Chartered 
Accountants, Statutory Auditors of the Company have issued an unmodified opinion on the 
Standalone and Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company. 

In relation thereto, please find enclosed the following: 

a) Audited Standalone Financial Statements of the Company along with the Auditors Report for the 
half year and Financial Year ended March 31, 2025; 

b) Audited Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company along with the Auditors Report for 
the half year and Financial Year ended March 31, 2025 
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¢) Declaration duly signed by the Managing Director of the Company stating that the Statutory 

Auditors of the Company issued the Auditors Report with an unmodified opinion on the Audited 

Financial Results of the Company (Consolidated and Standalone) for the Half Year and Financial 

Year ended March 31, 2025. 

The Board Meeting commenced at 5.30 P.MLIST and concluded at 8.40P.M. IST. 

Kindly request you to take the same on record. 

Thanking you, 

Yours faithfully, 

For Subam Papers Limited 

Managing Director 

T. Balakumar 

DIN: 00440500 

Place: Vaduganpatti/ Tirunelveli 

Enclosures: As above 
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CNGSN & ASSOCIATES LLP 
Woi2 CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

Anand Seethakathi Business Centre, 2" Floor, No. 684-690 

Anna Salai, Thousand Lights, Chennai - 600 006. India. 

Tel : +91 - 44 - 45541480 / 81 / 82 

Web : www.cngsn.com ; Email : info@cngsn.com 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON THE STANDALONE ANNUAL FINANCIAL 
RESULTS OF SUBAM PAPERS LIMITED PURSUANT TO REGULATION 33 OF THE SEBI 
(LISTING OBLIGATIONS AND DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS) REGULATIONS, 2015, AS 

AMENDED 

To the Board of Directors of Subam Papers Limited 

OPINION 

We have audited the accompanying standalone annual financial results of Subam Papers Limited 

(“the Company”) for the year ended March 31, 2025 (“the Statement”), attached herewith, being 
submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing 

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (“‘SEBI LODR 

Regulations”). 

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the 

Statement: 

a) Are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI LODR 

Regulations in this regard; and 

b) Gives a true and fair view in conformity with the applicable accounting standards 

prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued 

thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the net profit 

and other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Company for the 

year ended March 31, 2025. 

BASIS FOR OPINION 

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under 

Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013. Our responsibilities under those SAs are further 

described in the “Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results” 
section of our report. 

We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute 

of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant 

to our audit of the financial results under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, and we have 

fulfilled our ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. 

‘We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 

for our opinion. 

CNGSN & Associates LLP, a Limited Liability Partnership with LLP Identity No.AAC-9402 

BRANCH OFFICES AT: CHENNAI | VELLORE | BANGALORE | HYDERABAD | BHUBANESWAR | VISAKHAPATNAM
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RESPONSIBILITY OF MANAGEMENT AND THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE FOR 
THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS 

These financial results have been prepared on the basis of the standalone annual financial 

statements. The Company’s Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation and presentation 

of the Statement that gives a true and fair view of the net profit and other comprehensive income 

and other financial information in accordance with the applicable accounting standards and other 

accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the SEBL 

LODR Regulations. 

This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the 

provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting 

frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making 
judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and 
maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the 

accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of 
these statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due 

to fraud or error. 

In preparing these statements, the Board of Director’s is responsible for assessing the Company’s ability 

to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the 

going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to 
cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Those Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting process. 

AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT OF THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL 
RESULTS 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether these statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes 

our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit 

conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the 
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the 
basis of these statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional 
scepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

e Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the statements, whether due to fraud or error, 
design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is 

sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material 

misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

¢ Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible 
for expressing our opinion on whether the company has adequate internal financial controls with 

reference to statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls. 



CNGSN & ASSOCIATES LLP Contd... 
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+ Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 

estimates and related disclosures made by management. 

e Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and, 

based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or 

conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If 
we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report 

to the related disclosures in the statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. 

Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, 
future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern. 

*  Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the statements, including the disclosures, 

and whether the statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that 
achieves fair presentation. 

e Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the Company to 

express an opinion on the statements 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in 

internal control that we identify during our audit. 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant 
ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and 

other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, 

related safeguards 

OTHER MATTER 

The financial results include the results for the half year ended March 31, 2025 being the balancing 

figure between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published unaudited 
figures of the first half year of the current financial year, which were subjected to limited review. 

for CNGSN & Associates LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
Firm Registration Number: 049155/5200036 

E K Srivatsan 
Partner 
Membership Number: 225064 

Place: Chennai 
Date: 26| 0S8 

UDIN: D 9202 506 L BMTMKT 4126 



CNGSN & ASSOCIATES LLP 
Woi2 CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 
Anand Seethakathi Business Centre, 2™ Floor, No. 684-690 
Anna Salai, Thousand Lights, Chennai - 600 006. India. 

Tel : +01 - 44 - 4554 1480 / 81 / 82 
Web : www.cngsn.com ; Email : info@cngsn.com 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL 
FINANCIAL RESULTS OF SUBAM PAPERS LIMITED PURSUANT TO REGULATION 
33 OF THE SEBI (LISTING OBLIGATIONS AND DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS) 
REGULATIONS, 2015, AS AMENDED 

To the Board of Directors of Subam Papers Limited 

OPINION 

We have audited the accompanying consolidated annual financial results of Subam 

Papers Limited (“the Holding Company”) and its subsidiaries and associates (together 

referred to as “the Group”) for the year ended March 31, 2025 (“the Statement”), being 
submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the 

SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 

(“SEBI LODR Regulations”). 

We did not audit the financial statements of one of its subsidiary entity and three of its 

associates whose profits/loss are included in the consolidated results. In our opinion and 

to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us and based on 

the consideration of the unaudited statements of its associates and subsidiary entity 

furnished to us by the management and have been certified by the management and our 

opinion, in so far as it relates to the amounts included of the associates, is solely based on 

those management certified financial statements. The accompanying Consolidated 

Statements: 

1) The consolidated financial results include the audited financial statements of the 
following subsidiaries: Subam Paper and Boards Private Limited and Subam Agro 
Ventures Private Limited, whose financial statements have been audited by us. 

2) The consolidated financial results also include the Group’s share net profit/loss of 

the following associate entities: Saradhambika Paper and Board Mills Private 

Limited, BMM Paper Board Private Limited, Mercury Pack & Paper Products LLP 
and its subsidiary entity Nellai Subam Packaging LLP which have not been 
audited by us. For the purposes of consolidation, we have relied upon the financial 
information of these associates as certified by the management. 

3) Are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the LODR 

Regulations in this regard, and 

4) Give a true and fair view in conformity with the applicable accounting standards 

and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the consolidated net 

profit and other and other financial information of the Group for the 

March 31, 2025. 

CNGSN & Associates LLP, a Limited Liability Partnership with LLP Identity No.AAC-9402 

BRANCH OFFICES AT: CHENNAI | VELLORE | BANGALORE | HYDERABAD | BHUBANESWAR | VISAKHAPATNAM
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BASIS FOR OPINION 

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified 

under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013. Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the section titled “Auditor’s Responsibilities for the 

Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results” of our report. 

We are independent of the Group in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the 

Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI), and we have fulfilled our ethical 

responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence 

obtained by us and by the other auditors in terms of their reports referred to in the “Other 

Matters” section below is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

RESPONSIBILITY OF MANAGEMENT AND THOSE CHARGED WITH 
GOVERNANCE FOR THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS 

The Holding Company’s Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation and 

presentation of these consolidated financial results that give a true and fair view of the 

consolidated net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information 

of the Group in accordance with the applicable accounting standards and other accounting 

principles generally accepted in India, and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the SEBI 

LODR Regulations. 

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible 

for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the 

Act, for safeguarding the assets of the Group, preventing and detecting frauds and other 

irregularities, selection and application of appropriate accounting policies, making 

judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent, and the design, 

implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were 

operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting 

records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of these consolidated statements 

that gives a true and fair view and is free from material misstatement, whether due to 

fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of the consolidated 

statements by the directors of the holding company, as aforesaid. 

In preparing these consolidated Statements,the respective Board of Directors are also 

responsible for assessing the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern, 

disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern, and using the going concern 

basis of accounting unless the management either intends to liquidate the entity or to 

cease operations or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the group are responsible 

for overseeing the financial reporting process of the Group. 
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AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT OF THE CONSOLIDATED 
FINANCIAL RESULTS 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether these consolidated 

statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, 

and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level 
of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always 
detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error 
and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be 

expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated 

statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain 

professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

o Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated statements, whether 

due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and 

obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The 

risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one 
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 

misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

e Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we 

are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the company has adequate internal 

financial controls with reference to consolidated statements in place and the operating 

effectiveness of such controls. 

e  Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates and related disclosures made by management in the accompanying consolidated 

statements. 

e Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting 
and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to 

events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability of the group to 
continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required 
to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the consolidated 

statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Qur conclusions are 
based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future 
events or conditions may cause the group to cease to continue as a going concern. 

e [Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated statements, 

including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated statements represent the underlying 

transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 
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e  Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial results of the entities 
within the Group of which we are independent auditors to express an opinion on the 
Statement. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit of 
the financial information of such entities included in the consolidated statement of which we 
are the independent auditors. For the other entities included in the Statement, which have 

been unaudited and are based on management-certified accounts are the responsibility of 
respective entities management and Board. We remain solely responsible for our audit 

opinion. 

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Holding Company, among other 

matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including 
any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. We also 
provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant 

ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships 

and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where 
applicable, related safeguards 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by SEBI under regulation 

33(8) of the LODR regulations, as amended, to the extent applicable. 

OTHER MATTER 

The accompanying consolidated statements includes the audited financial statements of the 
two wholly owned subsidiaries which are audited by us and one of its subsidiary entity and 

three of its associate entities which are not audited by us and are solely based on the 

management certified accounts. 

Our opinion on the Consolidated Statement is not modified in respect of the above matters. 

The financial results include the results for the half year ended March 31, 2025 being the 

balancing figure between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the 
published unaudited figures of the first half year of the current financial year, which were 

subjected to limited review. 

for CNGSN & Associates LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
Firm Registration Number: 049155/5200036 

E K Srivatsan 

Partner 

Membership Number: 225064 

Place: Chennai 

Date: 2.4 |os] 205~ 

UDIN: 2522506 4BMTNM QT 2009 



SUBAM PAPERS LIMITED 

(Formerly Known as Subam Papers Private Limited) 
Corporate Identity Number : U21012TN2004PLC054403 

(Rs. In Lacs) 
“Audiicd Statement of Assets and Labiies 

3 smdtine Standalone Consolidated 
No March 31, 2025] March 31, 2024] _March 31,2025] March 31, 2024} 

T, [EQUITY AND LIABILTTIE: 

1y [Sharebolders' Funds 
Share Capital 232449 16277 232449 162,77 
Reserves and Surplus 28.879.40 19.116.53 29680.85 19.801.98 
Total 31,203.89 19,279.30 32,00534 19.964.75 

Minority Interest - - 170 1.00 

2) |Non-current liabilities 
Long-term Borrowings 3,909.44 5,137.54 37 876272 
[Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 1207.73 1,595.51 1,139.92 
Long-term Provisions 15237 X 17295 15418 
Oher Non-current libilities - - 11495 - 
Totat 526954 6,155.41 952078 10,056:82 

3) |Current liabilities 
Short-term Borrovings 752037 7,121.98 8,804.16 9,578.48 
Trade Payables 

- Due to Micro and Small Enterprises 37125 68.26 42095 12379 
- Dueto Others 302327 3458.96 462749 4940.11 

Shortterm Provisions 104071 89.17 1,04079 3924 
(Other Current Li 221554 78184 1.387.03 132077 
Total T4,17114 11,520.21 16,380.43 16,05239 
[Total Equity and L 50,644.57 36,954.92 57.808.25 36,074.96 

I |ASSETS 
1) [Non-current assets 

Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible Assets 
~Propenty, Plant and Equipment 16,154.20 14,401.89 23.948.73 2240241 
“Intangible Assets - - = - 

- 195247 4,074 2,197.75 
-intangible Assets under Development - - - - 

[Non-current Investments 14,13461 1,52661 37070 37070 
Long-term Loans and Advances 5712 322727 . 148434 1,047.86 
Other Non Current Assets 49667 39206 1,623.98 422.02 
Total 30,842.60 21,50030 31,5018 26,440.74 

2) |Current assets 
Inventorics 4269.94 474971 5,176.59 573330 
{Cash and cash equivalents 22488 45647 368249 1,093.06 
Shortterm Loans and Advances 3,095.10 71916 3,533.48 136047 
Trade Receivables 12,179.77 9210.88 13,79420 11,1099 
[Other Current Assets 3228 31840 1951 342.40 

1980197 1545462 26,306.37 1963422 
Total Assets 50,644.57 3695492 57,308.25 46.074.96 

Far and on behalf of the Board of Dircetors of Subam Papers Limited 

T Balakumar 
Managing Director 
DIN: 00440500 
Place: Tirunelveli 
Date: 



SUBAM PAPERS LIMITED 

(Formerly Known as Subam Papers Private Limitcd) 
Corporate Identity Number : U21012TN2004PLC0S4403 

(Rs. In Lucs except Share duta and EPS) 
Statement O Audied Financial Results For The TTall Year And Vear Ended 31032023 

Half Year Full Year 

Sr. Standalone Consolidated Standalone Consolidated 

No Audited Reviewed Audited Reviewed Audited Audited Audited Audited 

Particulars 31/03/2025] 30/09/2024]  31/03/2025] 30/09/2024]  31/03/2025] 31/03/2024]  31/03/2025 31/03/2024| 

1 [Revenuc Trom Operations 21,0660 2284730 26,929.17 6,087.54 ELXIEX]] 476783 3,916.71 49.386.46 

2 |Other Income 172,16 393.39 565.47 135.82 565.55 599.99 701.29 341.68 

3 |Total Income (142) 22,138.17 23.240.69 27494.64 27,123.36 45,378.86 45,367.82 S4,618.00 49,728.14° 

4 |Expenses 
a)Cost of Material Consumed 18,463.88 17,645.00 21,700.26 20,512.99 36,108.88 35,064.45 4221326 37.281.98 
b)Change in Inventorics of work n progess and finished 

goods 272,19 291.03 -205.98 256.49 18.84 199.55 50.51 183.91 

c)Employee Benefit Expenses 757.16 80295 1,172.14 1.105.78 1,560.11 1,531.68 2271792 2,120.60 

d)Finance Costs 563.26 590.20 1,116.24 86237 1,153.46 1,258.70 1,978.61 1,767.51 

«¢)Depreciation and Amortization Expenses 680.40 620.68 858.85 780.84 1,301.08 964.72 1,639.69 1,296.72 

Other Expenses 1,038.55 755.36 1,588.60 1,170.42 1,793.91 2429.22 2,759.03 3,085.65 

[ Total Expenses 21,231.06 20,7053 26,230.12 24,688.88 41,936 41,448.31 50,919.01 d5,736.37 

5__|Profit/(Loss) before expectional ifems (3-4) S07.11 2,535.47 1,264.52 2,434.47 3,442.58 3.919.50 3,69899 399177 

6_|Exceptional fems - B - - - B - £ 
7 |Profit(Loss) before Extraordinary item and Tax (5-6) 90701 2,535.47 126452 ,434.47 3,442.58 3.919.50 3,698.99 399177 
s [Prior Period lem - - - - - <7083 - 5530 
9 |Profit{Toss) before Tax (7-8) 907.11 2,535.47 1,264.52 2,434.47 3,442.58 3,99033 3,698.99 4,087.08 

10 [Tax Expenses 
a)Current Tax (Incl. income tax of carlicr years) 30.12 525.65 30.12 525.65 555.77 668.22 555.77 668.22 

b)Deferred Tax 199.70 130.69 278.10 177.48 33039 300.41 455.58 402.44 

11_|Profit/(Loss) for the Period (7-8) 677.29 1,879, 956,30 1,73134 2,556.42 3,021.70 2,687.64 301642 

[Share of profit(loss) of Assaciate Companies - - 3521 2169 - - 1352 39.10 
| Add(Less): Minority Inerest' share in profit(loss) - - -1.50 020 - - -L70 001 

12 |Profit/(Loss) for the year 677.29 1,879.13 919.59 1,752.83 2,556.42 3,021.70 2,67243 3,055.53 

13 |Earning Per Share 

a) Basic 3.87 31.58 547 29.10 14.62 176.94 1528 176.01 

b) Diluted 387 31.58 547 20,10 1462 17694 1528 17601 

For and on behal of the Board of Directors of Subam Papers Limited 

T Balakumar 
Managing Dircctor 



SUBAM PAPERS LIMITED 

(Formerly Known as Subam Papers Private Limited) 
Corporste dentiy Number : U21017TN2004PLC0S4403 

(R In Lues) 
Rudiied Stvtement of Cach Nows for (e year ended 3103307 

50 xkieniane Standaione. Consolidated. 
[No March 31, 2025] _ March 31,2024 _ Niarch 31,2025] _ March 31,2024 

Ty [Cosh Flows Tram Operating Aciities (1) 

[Net Profi before Taxation and Extraordinary Items. 340258 377785 36877 393857 
[ Adjustment For Non-cash and Noa-operating fems 

Depreciaion 1.301.08 %472 163969 129672 
Finance Costs 115346 125870 Lo%61 176751 
Interest Income 2229) Giss) @5676) (33293) 
Loss on sale of fised assel. - 738 - - 
Asset Writeoff o 2050 : 5 

Operating Profit before working eapital changes SEAs STi051 GRS GeaesT 

[Working Capital Changes 
Increasel{decrease)in Trade Payables 3270) (.30449) (1546) (1.78020)| 
Increasel(decrease) in Provisions 96338 91.29 97032 293 
Increasel(decrease) in Other Current Lisbiliis 143370 18575 6626 45733 
(Increase) desrease in Loans and Advarices @375.94) 241706 2.173.00) 239348 
(Increase)decrease in Trade Receivables @96859)| (90621 (268021 .41998) 
(Increase)decrease i Inventories 177 (1.336:20) 5672 :51210) 
(Increase)decrease in Other Assets 28612 Gl5) mas (33656) 
(Increase)/decrease in Other Curvent Assets = ¢ 2 430 

Cash Generated from Operations S0 EETg oy TEEG 
Direct Tases Paid (s5.77) (69830) (s5577) (65830) 

Extraocdinary em - aos3)| . - 
[Net Crh Flow fromi(used Im) Operaifng ACvITes T70550 736559 S0 33076 

2 [Cash Flows from lnvesting Activites (B) 
Payment towards capital expenditure - G8i041) s61s) @) 
Puchase o Propeny. Plant and Equipment (1.10082) 3008 (1,20033) 3008 
investment in equity shares & others. (12,608,00) - (36.38) 3 
[Secuny Deposits made - - (12463)| g 
[Rental advanees given - - (769) . 
(Capital credit aken - - 1495 . 
(Capital advances given - - 0.06989) - 
[Loans and advences recovered 317015 & % 
[Secunty Deposis siven (10s61) 5 “ < 
erest Income 32229 31861 45676 33293 
e Casi Flow rom/(used Ta) Trvesting Aeviies e Ganm) Gian)] G0 

3) [Cash Flows from Financing Activties (C) 
imerest Cost 1.15346)| (1.258370) 97860 .7670)| 
Proceeds from issuance of equity 1021401 - 936818 - 
Equiy issue expenses (81530 - = s 
Minoriy Mosemeat N - 010 001 
Loans availed fromicepaid) to Bank & othars @97 191388 (1.599.69) 038,60 
[Net Cash Flow from/(used ia) Financing AcGriie: 738500 G518 54905 2110 

[Net Incressel(Decrease) In Cash & Cash Equivalents [A+B+C] @319 ($0.09) 1105 

Cash & Cash Equivalents at the beginuing of the period 45646 9653 76201 
Cash & Cash Equivalents st the end of the period n4m1 456,46 105304 

(Cashin-hand 028 008 2n a2 
[Basi balances 

- in Cument Accounts 1518 15505 20841 567236 
- in Deposit Accounts .42 30134 345191 49638 

[Bank Overdratt g & - < 
[Touat 2488 35647 3.682.49 509396 

Forand on behalf of he Board of Directors of Subam Papers Limited 

T Balakumar 
Managing Director. 
DIN: 00440500 
Place: Tiruneiveli 
Date 



Ratios Standalone Consolidated 
31/03/2025) 31/03/2024]  31/03/2025]  31/03/2024 

Current Ratio T3] T.39] T.62] 1.22] 

Debt-Equity Ratio 0.37 0.39] 0.3T 0.9Z] 

Debt Service Coverage Ratio .94 1.54] 5.4 2.04] 

Return on Equit; T07%] 9% T0%] T7% 

Inventory Turnover Ratio 9.92] 9.57 T0.08 ~ T1.08] 

Trade Receivables Turnover Ratio 4.18] 539 4.47] .98 

Trade Payables Turnover Ratio 6.97 7.02 55 4.67] 

Net Capital Turnover Ratio 794 1033 549 T5.26] 

Net Profit Ratio 6% 4% 5% 3% 

Return on Capital Employed 5% 4% 3% 0% 

Return on Investment TT0%) TT05%| TT5%| T760%) 

Formulae for Computation of ratios are as follows 

Ratio Formulae 

Current Ratio Current Assets / Current Liabilities 

Debt-Equity Ratio Total Debt / Shareholder's Funds 

Debt Service Coverage Ratio Earnings available for Debt / Debt Service 

Return on Equity Net Profit After Taxes / Average Shareholder's Funds 

Inventory Turnover Ratio Total Sales / Average Inventory 

[ Trade Receivables Turnover Ratio Total Sales / Average Trade Receivables 

Trade Payables Turnover Ratio Total Purchases / Average Trade Payables 

Net Capital Turnover Ratio Net Sales / Working Capital 

Net Profit Ratio Net Profit / Net Sales 

Return on Capital Employed EBIT / Capital Employed 

Return on Investment Net Profit / Cost of Investment 

Note: 

1. The above results were reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee, at its meeting held on May 

2. These financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition, and measurement 

3. The Company hereby declares that the Auditors have issued Audit Report for Standaione Financial 

4. The figures for the Haif year ended on March 31, 2025 is the balancing figures between the audited 

5 Figures relating to corresponding / previous periods have been regrouped/reciassified wherever necessary 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of Subam Papers Limited 

e 
7 

T Balakumar 

Managing Director 

DIN: 00440500 

Place: Tirunelveli 
Date: May 26, 2025 



AUSTRIA , SUBAM 
Packaging confidence 

Ref: SUBAM/BSE/16/2025 Date: May 26, 2025 

To, 
The Manager (Listing), 

BSE Limited, 

P.J. Towers, 

Dalal Street, Mumbai — 400001 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

Subject: Declaration pursuant to Regulation 33(3)(d) of SEBI (Listing Obligatimis and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

BSE Scrip Code: 544267 

Pursuant to provisions of Regulation 33(3)(d) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015 we hereby declare that, M/s. CNGSN & Associates LLP, (Firm Registration Number 

0049155/S200036) Chartered Accountants, Statutory Auditors of the Company, have issued Auditors 

Report with Unmodified Opinion on Audited Financial results (Standalone and Consolidated) for the year 

ended March 31, 2025. 

Kindly request you to take the same on record. 

Thanking you, 

Yours faithfully, 

For Subam Papers Limited 

Pale— 
Managing Director 

T. Balakumar 
DIN: 00440500 

Place: Vaduganpatti/ Tirunelveli 

SUBAM PAPERS LIMITED 
Reg. Off. S.F.No. 143-146, Vaduganpatti Village, Nadukallur to Tirunelveli, Tirunelveli Taluk. 

Tirunelveli - 627 010, Tamil Nadu, India. 
Contact No: 9489926130, E-mail ID: finance@subampapers.com 

Website: www.subampapers.com 

CIN No : U21012TN2004PLC054403, GSTIN:33AAICS5376E1ZA 
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